 CLS  Run  Winter  2021  Logbook
 December  20-22,  2021
 Participants:  Richard  Jones,  Zisis  Papandreou,  Aram  Teymurazyan,  and
 Mehran  Talebitaher
 Table  of  Contents
 Contact  Information  4
 Pre-experimental  run  dinner  (Richard  missed  his  flight)  7
 Goals  for  this  run  7

 New  image  below  replaced  on  Dec  20,  2021.  Please  note  that  it  is  out  of  date:  Denise  is  no
 longer  at  CLS;  Adam  is  our  contact  for  both  hardware  and  software.
 3
 4
 Pre-experimental  run  dinner  (Richard  missed  his  flight)
 Goals  for  this  run
 1.  Check  out  beamline  optics  and  verify  camera  focus
 2.  Verify  that  the  diamonds  case  arrived  intact
 3.  Mount  JD80-1  on  holder  and  install  in  beamline
 4.  Take  rocking  curves  of  JD80-1  in  4  orientations
 5.  Transfer  data  from  JD80-1  to  UConn,  verify  data  quality
 6.  Dismount  JD80-1  and  return  to  packaging
 7.  Mount  JD80-100  on  holder  and  install  in  beamline
 8.  Take  rocking  curves  of  JD80-100  in  4  orientations
 9.  Transfer  data  from  JD80-100  to  UConn,  verify  data  quality
 10.  Dismount  JD80-100  and  return  to  packaging
 11.  Mount  JD80-200  on  holder  and  install  in  beamline
 12.  Take  rocking  curves  of  JD80-200  in  4  orientations
 13.  Transfer  data  from  JD80-200  to  UConn,  verify  data  quality
 14.  Dismount  JD80-200  and  return  to  packaging

 We  focused  the  beam  using  the  device  below  and  the  diffraction  pattern  (instead  of  a  sharp
 point  like  we  did  last  time).
 35
 December  21,  16:45  [zp,at,mt]
 Added  alignment  reference  lines  on  the  Aluminum  frame  so  that  we  can  position  the  acrylic
 holder  quickly  and  (roughly)  reproducibly  each  time.  See  photo  (green  lines):
 36
 Mount  JD80-1,  install  in  beamline
 December  21,  11:50am  [rj,zp]
 With  the  training  completed,  we  unpacked  the  first  diamond  JD80-1  from  the  case.  JD-80-1  has
 a  black  dot  on  it  that  marks  the  corner  of  reference  for  indicating  the  orientations.
 37
 Here  is  JD80-1  mounted  inside  the  BMIT-diamond  sample  holder  that  was  made  for  this  run.
 Take  rocking  curves  (4)  of  JD80-1
 scan  orientation  theta  range  (deg)  no.  steps  step  size  (urad/deg)  image  prefix
 10*  X/  (0.7000,0.7660)  550  2.09  /  0.00012  JD80-1-10
 20*  \X  (16.5915,16.6658)  584  “  JD80-1-20
 22†  \X  (16.5315,  16.6115)  667  “  JD80-1-20-2
 30*  X\  (-0.1503,  -0.0743)  633  “  JD80-1-30
 40  /X  (16.5000,  16.5800)  667  “  JD80-1-40
 *The  camera  captured  half  of  the  images.  It  has  enough  information.  The  reason  was  that  the
 gui  parameter  “write  file  delay”  was  too  short  (100ms).  We  increased  it  to  1000  ms.  and  the
 reason  is  that  the  new  camera  needs  a  longer  time  to  capture  the  image.
 †This  scan  was  originally  called  20-2,  renamed  later  to  22  to  adhere  to  scans  being  integers.
 38
 Transfer  data  from  JD80-1  to  UConn
 With  less  than  12  hours  left  in  our  beam  time,  we  did  not  want  to  take  the  time  to  transfer  the
 data  right  away.  Instead  we  went  ahead  with  the  next  sample,  and  left  the  data  transfer  and
 quality  checks  to  the  end  of  the  run.
 Verify  data  quality
 Postponed  to  the  end  of  the  run.
 Dismount  JD80-1,  repackage
 December  22,  2021  [rtj,  mt]
 The  JD80-1  diamond  was  returned  to  its  tight  wrapping  paper  and  stuffed  back  into  the  little
 baggie  taped  to  the  bottom  of  its  individual-sample  plastic  box.  The  box  was  returned  to  the
 carrying  case.
 Mount  JD80-100,  install  in  beamline
 JD-80-100  has  a  red  dot  on  it  that  marks  the  corner  of  reference  for  indicating  the  orientations.
 We  took  it  from  the  paper  wrapper  where  it  was  originally  shipped  together  in  the  same  wrap
 with  JD80-200  and  JD80-300,  and  used  a  red  pen  to  place  a  tiny  red  dot  in  one  corner.  That  dot
 serves  to  uniquely  identify  the  orientations  of  the  following  scans.
 Take  rocking  curves  (4)  of  JD80-100
 scan  orientation  theta  range  (deg)  no.  steps  step  size  (urad/deg)  image  prefix
 10  X/  (13.401,13.412)  92  2.09  /  0.00012  JD80-100-10
 12†  X/  (13.389,13.400)  92  “  JD80-100-10-2
 20  \X  (13.689,13.709)  167  “  JD80-100-20
 30  X\  (13.054,13.069)  125  “  JD80-100-30
 40  /X  (12.944,12.959)  125  “  JD80-100-40
 †This  scan  was  originally  called  10-2,  changed  later  to  12  to  adhere  to  scans  being  integers.
 39
 Transfer  data,  verify  data  quality
 Postponed  to  the  end  of  the  run.
 Dismount  JD80-100,  repackage
 Between  scans  20  and  30,  we  moved  JD80-100  temporarily  to  a  storage  container,  and  went
 ahead  with  JD80-200,  hoping  we  would  have  enough  beam  time  to  come  back  and  make  the
 remaining  two  scans.  We  did,  so  the  last  two  scans  in  the  above  table  were  done  after  we  had
 finished  all  four  scans  of  JD80-300.  When  we  were  done,  we  returned  JD80-100  to  the  leftmost
 cell  in  the  middle  row  of  sample  carrier  Sleeve  1.  Photos  showing  all  three  JD80-(100,200,300)
 in  the  sample  carrier  are  included  at  the  end.
 Mount  JD80-200,  install  in  beamline
 JD-80-200  has  a  green  dot  on  it  that  marks  the  corner  of  reference  for  indicating  the
 orientations.
 Take  rocking  curves  (4)  of  JD80-200
 scan  orientation  theta  range  (deg)  no.  steps  step  size  (urad/deg)  image  prefix
 10  X/  (13.769,13.789)  167  2.09  /  0.00012  JD80-200-10
 20  \X  (13.734,13.754)  167  “  JD80-200-20
 30  X\  (12.890,12.905)  125  “  JD80-200-30
 40  /X  ran  out  of  time  “
 Transfer  data,  verify  data  quality
 Postponed  to  the  end  of  the  run.
 Dismount  JD80-200,  repackage
 We  returned  JD80-200  to  the  second  from  left  cell  in  the  middle  row  of  sample  carrier  Sleeve  1.
 Photos  showing  all  three  JD80-(100,200,300)  in  the  sample  carrier  are  included  at  the  end.
 40
 Mount  JD80-300,  install  in  beamline
 JD-80-300  has  a  black  dot  on  it  that  marks  the  corner  of  reference  for  indicating  the  orientations.
 Take  rocking  curves  (4)  of  JD80-300
 scan  orientation  theta  range  (deg)  no.  steps  step  size  (urad/deg)  image  prefix
 10  X/  (13.159,13.179)  167  2.09  /  0.00012  JD80-300-10
 20  \X  (13.269,13.289)  167  “  JD80-300-20
 30  X\  (14.204,14.224)  167  “  JD80-300-30
 40  /X  (14.384,14.404)  167  “  JD80-300-40
 Transfer  data,  verify  data  quality
 Postponed  until  after  the  run,  for  lack  of  time.
 Dismount  JD80-300,  repackage
 We  returned  JD80-300  to  the  third  from  left  cell  in  the  middle  row  of  sample  carrier  Sleeve  1.